## **RESOLUTION NO. 684-18**

## A Resolution of the Commission of the Port of Port Townsend

## **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF ABANDONED VESSELS**

WHEREAS: The Port of Port Townsend has in its possession six (6) boats described as follows:

VESSEL	OWNER	ACCOUNT #
MONOPOLY	Andrew Garner	21
PIGEON	Roy L. Hackett	42252
WINDWALKER	Shane Knode	75168
JELLYFISH	Pat McConnell	8896
Utility Trailer	Mike Rickman	41791
GRANDBANKS	John Sefton	40299

WHEREAS: Efforts have been made to locate the true owner of each said vessel, and proper notices have been sent to the person believed to be the true owner, or to anyone who might claim an ownership interest in the boat and no person or persons or entity has responded claiming ownership and willingness to pay the charges owing for storage, and ninety (90) days have elapsed since the sending of such notices,

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. That the above designated vessels are declared to be abandoned; and
- 2. The Port Executive Director is directed to sell the said boats at public sale to the highest and best bidder for cash pursuant to the procedures set forth in RCW 53.08.320 (5); and
- 3. That the date of public auction shall be August 8, 2018 at 10:00 AM
- 4. Auction to be held at the Port of Port Townsend Work Yard located at 2790 Washington Street, Port Townsend, Washington.

**ADOPTED** this 25th of July 2018 by the Commission of the Port of Port Townsend and duly authenticated in open session by the signatures of the Commissioners voting in favor thereof and the Seal of the Commission duly affixed.

ATTEST:

William W. Putney III, Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Stephen R. Tucker, President Well

Peter W. Hanke, Vice President



Port Attorney